



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 05-02-2021

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).95/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Smti Anita Singha

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Secretariat Administration

(Estt.) Deptt. Dispur, Guwahati-06, Assam

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 05-02-2021

1. The appellant Smti Anita Singha is present.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Nityananda Boro, Joint Secretary, Govt. of Assam. He has also submitted a written statement No. S(E)171/2018/16 dated 25.01.2021, running into 6 (six) pages.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that while the appellant Smti Anita Singha had submitted one RTI application to the O/o the Chief Secretary, Assam on 04.09.2019, the SPIO/Deputy Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department, in his reply No.S(E)171/2018/8 dated 30.09.2019, informed her that since the cadre of the person in relation to which information was sought was not clearly mentioned, hence the required information could not be furnished. The appellant on 21.01.2020, submitted a 1st Appeal in the Secretariat Administration Department, in which she stated that she was deprived of the sought for information. The SPIO/Deputy Secretary, Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department, responding to her 1st Appeal, informed her vide letter No. S(E)171/2018/11 dated 13.02.2020, that the department had already furnished information to her on 30.09.2019. The appellant on 03.03.2020, submitted a 2nd Appeal before this Commission.
- 4. During the hearing today the SPIO stated that the information sought for could be provided if the appellant Smti Anita Singha provides him with certain details regarding the service of her deceased husband. Smti Anita Singha, accordingly agreed.
- 5. The appellant is directed to submit some specific documents related to her deceased husband's service to the SPIO, Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department, within 15 (fifteen) days from the receipt of this order.
- 6. The SPIO, Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department, Govt. of Assam, is directed to provide informations sought by the appellant within 15 (fifteen) days from the receipt of the documents to be submitted by the appellant and inform the Commission accordingly.
- 7. With the above order, the 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam, Panjabari,Guwahati.

Dated: 05-02-2021

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).95/2020

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department, Dispur, Guwahati Assam, PIN-781006 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department, Dispur, Guwahati Assam, PIN-781006, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Smti Anita Singha, W/o- Late Sudhaynya Singha, Ex- Stenographer, Qr. No.VIII (Min), 6/1, Capital Complex, Super Market, near Anand Academy, Dispur Guwahati, PIN-781006 Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File

Copy to:

6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission